
Tuesday, September 13, 2022
9:00 AM

Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER

2. HEARINGS

A. Case #VAR22-000033*; Address: 2726 SW 38th Ter; Applicant:
Quality Home Estate Inc.

B. Case #RZN22-000024*; Address: 1216, 1222 & 1302 SE 8th
Place; Applicant: Centrum Place LLC

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS

A. Tuesday, September 27, 2022, at 9:00 a.m. in Council Chambers

4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and  Florida Statutes 286.26, persons
needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should contact the City Clerk's
Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape
Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida
Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee with respect
to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record of the proceedings, and
for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which
record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree. 

We will direct all comments to the issues.  We will avoid personal attacks.



 
The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows: 

1. The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

2. The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

3. Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

4. The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application.  The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

5. If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes. 
Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application.  Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.
Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.
The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.
Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.
The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.
The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.
Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.
Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.
For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.
The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.



 

AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

Item Number: 2.A.
Meeting Date: 9/13/2022
Item Type: HEARINGS

 

TITLE:
Case #VAR22-000033*; Address: 2726 SW 38th Ter; Applicant: Quality Home Estate Inc.

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
Quality Home Estate, Inc. is requesting a variance of 8.69 feet to the minimum 80-foot lot width at
the building setback line as required in LDC, Table 4.1.3.B., to allow a site with a lot width of 71.31
feet in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) District. The site is located in an area dominated with
single-family homes.  A larger parent site was split by a former owner in 2004 without City review
and approval. The current owner purchased the site in 2018. Staff's recommended findings show
the applicant has met all seven variance standards found in LDC, Section 3.4.3. If granted, the
variance will allow the owner of the site to construct a single-family home with a front setback of
32.7 feet.  

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

 1. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No
  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are listed below.  
  If No, will it harm the intent or success of the Strategic Plan?  No

RECOMMENDATIONS:
City Planning Staff Recommendation: Approval

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Vince Cautero, Director of Development Services, 574-0600

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCES(S)/BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:
N/A

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No

PREPARED BY:
Brienne Cherry, Planning
Technician  Division- City

Planning  Department- Development
Services 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
1. Novus Packet Backup Material
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STEVEN C. HARTSELL

Florida Bar Board Certified Attorney in
Condominium and Planned Development Law

Direct dial: (239) 336-6244
Email: StevcHartsell@PaveseLaw.com

1833 Hendry Street, Fort Myers, Florida 33901 | P.O. Box 1507, Fort Myers, Florida 33902 | (239) 334-2195 | Fax (239) 332-2243

August 24, 2022

Mr. Mike Struve, AICP Via Email: mstruve(a).capecoral. net
Planning Team Coordinator ,
City of Cape Coral
P. O. Box 150027

Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

RE: VAR22-000033 - 2726 SW 38"^ Terrace (Our Client File #95154.001)

Dear Mike:

Thanks very much for the time you took on the telephone helping me get up to speed on the
variance application filed for WNCC Incorporation for 2726 SW 38^'' Terrace. I represent the owners of the
property who have engaged Quality Home Estate, Inc., as their builder.

As you discussed with Mr. Ferrara (Applicants' contractor) when he requested that the hearing be
postponed, we understand (from the July 26,2022, Case Report) that the staff needs additional information
with regard to the fifth variance standard. Please let this letter serve to provide that additional information.

Cape Coral LDC §3.4.3 requires seven standards to be met for the granting of a variance. The case
report reflects that six of the standards have been met but additional information is needed to respond to the
standard:

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible
to reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

The applicants have requested a variance of 8.69 feet to the minimum 80-foot lot width at the
building setback line as required in LDC, Table 4.1.3.3 to allow a lot width of 71.31 feet. The proposed
variance is the minimum that will allow a reasonable use of the property. The property is an irregularly
shaped lot which resulted from an unapproved lot split (by previous owners, not the Applicants) in 2004
that resulted in a shared lot line between this property and the parcel to the west. That irregularly shaped
property line resulted in two parcels where the minimum 80-foot lot with could not be met without creating
unreasonably large front and back yards or an unreasonably small home.

In an effort to meet the regulations, the Applicants' builder and architect conferred with a member
of the Cape Coral Planning/Building staff (Jim Comue) and they believed that he supported a custom
designed home that would meet the side and rear setbacks, while exceeding the required 25-foot front

4632 VINCENNES BOULEVARD, SUITE 101
CAPE CORAL, FLORIDA 33904

(239) 542-3148

4524 GUN CLUB ROAD, SUITE 203
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33415

(561)471-1366















































RE: 2726 SW 38th Ter - Meir Residence

From: Hayden V | haydenv@getcinnamon.com Thursday, Jun 16, 10:05 AM

To: Quality Home | qualityhomeestate@gmail.com

Hans

Revised site plan adding information requested by the City for your variance.

Please note:

1. You are requesting a 8.69’ variance to allow a 71.31’ lot width at the budling setback
2. The 80’ lot width at building setback will be at 47.26’ from the front property line.

Let me know if you have any questions

Thank You,

Hayden Volz

cinnamon design & development, Inc.

1319 miramar street, suite 201

cape coral, Fl. 33904

ph 239.540.8332

www.getcinnamon.com

"A good designer, regardless of the discipline they work in, will make the difficult appear easy, efficient, and
seamless proving to be an asset to the finished project."

http://www.getcinnamon.com/


EXHIBIT “A” 

Legal description of 2726 SW 38th Terrace 

LOT 56 AND 57, IN BLOCK 4886, OF CAPE CORAL SUBDIVISION, UNIT 74, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT 
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 22, AT PAGE 111 THROUGH 131, INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC 
RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LESS AND EXCEPT A PORTION OF SAID LOT 57, MORE 
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A 4"X4" CONCRETE MONUMENT MARKING THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 57, SAID MONUMENT ALSO LIES ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE OF SOUTHWEST 38TH TERRACE (60 FEET WIDE); THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 32 
SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 57 FOR 125 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF SAID LOT 57; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY 
LINE OF SAID LOT 57 FOR 68.23 FEET; THENCE NORTH 30 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST FOR 
55.14 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR 30.38 FEET; THENCE 
NORTH 30 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST FOR 55.90 FEET TO A POINT ON A CURVE AND THE 
SAID SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SOUTHWEST 38TH TERRACE; SAID CURVE IS CONCAVE TO THE 
NORTH AND HAS THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS, A RADIUS OF 85 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07 DEGREES 
41 MINUTES 35 SECONDS, A CHORD DISTANCE OF 11.40 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING OF SOUTH 89 
DEGREES 13 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE FOR 11.41 FEET TO A 
POINT OF TANGENCY AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING.  



804 NICHOLAS PKWY. E.
 STE. 1
CAPE CORAL,  FL  33990

Current Principal  Place of Business:

Current Mailing Address:

804 NICHOLAS PKWY. E.
 STE. 1
CAPE CORAL,  FL  33990  US

Entity Name: WNCC INCORPORATION

DOCUMENT# P18000051015

FEI Number: 83-0826225 Certificate of Status Desired:

Name and Address of Current Registered Agent:

HILL, THOMAS W  
804 NICHOLAS PKWY. E.
 STE. 1
CAPE CORAL, FL  33990  US

The above named entity submits this statement for the purpose of changing its registered office or registered agent, or both, in the State of Florida.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Registered Agent Date

Officer/Director Detail :

I hereby certify that the information indicated on this report or supplemental report is true and accurate and that my electronic signature shall have the same legal effect as if made under 
oath; that I am an officer or director of the corporation or the receiver or trustee empowered to execute this report as required by Chapter 607, Florida Statutes; and that my name appears 
above, or on an attachment with all other like empowered.

SIGNATURE:

Electronic Signature of Signing Officer/Director Detail Date

FILED
Jan 16, 2022

Secretary of State
6830844521CC

ANTON MEIR PRESIDENT 01/16/2022

 2022  FLORIDA PROFIT CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT

No

 

Title P

Name MEIR, ANTON  

Address LAERCHENWEG 4   

City-State-Zip: THIERHAUPTEN  DE  86672

Title D

Name MEIR, STEFANIE  

Address LAERCHENWEG 4   

City-State-Zip: THIERHAUPTEN  DE  86672

Title D

Name MEIR, MICHAEL  

Address LAERCHENWEG 4   

City-State-Zip: THIERHAUPTEN  DE  86672

Title VP

Name MEIR, CHRISTINE  

Address LAERCHENWEG 4   

City-State-Zip: THIERHAUPTEN  DE  86672

Title D

Name MEIR, TOBIAS  

Address LAERCHENWEG 4   

City-State-Zip: THIERHAUPTEN  DE  86672

Title S

Name HILL, THOMAS W 

Address 804 NICHOLAS PKWY. E.
 STE. 1   

City-State-Zip: CAPE CORAL  FL  33990







City Planning Division Case Report            VAR22-000033 
 

 
Review Date:  September 1, 2022 
 
Property Owner: WNCC Incorporation 

  804 Nicholas Parkway East #1 
  Cape Coral, FL  33990 

 
Applicant:  Quality Home Estate, Inc. 
    
Request: The applicant requests a variance of 8.69 feet to the minimum 80-foot lot width 

at the building setback line as required in LDC, Table 4.1.3.B. to allow a site with 
a lot width of 71.31 feet in the Single-Family Residential (R-1) District. 

   
Location:   2726 SW 38th Terrace 

  Cape Coral, FL  33914  
Lot 56 and a portion of Lot 57, Block 4886, Unit 74, Cape Coral Subdivision1  
Strap number:  05-45-23-C4-04886.0560 

 
Prepared By: Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
    
Approved By: Amy Yearsley, AICP, Acting City Planning Division Manager 
 
Recommendation: Approval      
 
Urban Service Area: Transition 
 
Code Compliance 
Case:   No 
 
Right of Way Access: The site has frontage limited to SW 38th Terrace, a local street.   
 
Background: 
 
The ±10,087-sq. ft. site is in southwest Cape Coral about 0.4 miles west of the intersection of Oasis 
Boulevard and SW 38th Terrace.  The site has water frontage along the Corsica Canal, which is a saltwater 
canal with a platted width of 134.85 feet.  This site has a Single-Family Future Land Use Classification 
(FLUC) and Single Family Residential (R1) Zoning.  All properties within 2,000 feet of the site share the 
same FLUC and zoning designation.   
 
The original parent parcel consisting of Lots 56 and 57 was split in 2004 by the owner at that time, 
HWSFLA, LLC.  In retrospect, this split was not consistent with Florida Statutes as the property should have 
been replatted because the division of the site did not occur along platted lot lines.   
 

 
1 A legal description of the site appears in Exhibit “A”. 
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Around 2015 the City of Cape Coral and the Lee County Property Appraiser’s Office developed a 
coordinated review process for reviewing applications involving the splitting and recombining of sites.  
Previously, some property owners chose to bypass a City review of such actions by filing deeds with the 
Lee County Property Appraiser’s Office.  Such actions occasionally resulted in the creation of lots that did 
not meet City dimensional standards or resulted in setback violations for pre-existing buildings and 
structures.   
 
A chronology is provided below covering the period beginning when the parent parcel was split to when 
this variance application was filed with the City.       
 
Timeline: 
 
June 30, 2004:  HWSFLA, LLC acquired Lots 56 and 57 from Michael and Donna K. Waechter. 
 
August 26, 2004: HWSFLA, LLC split Lots 56 and 57 into two sites.  One site contained Lot 56 and a 

portion of Lot 57.  The second site contained a portion of Lot 57.   
 
November 4, 2004: A portion of Lot 57 was sold by HWSFLA, LLC to Samuel Blitz and Larain Black. 
 
December 29, 2004: Lot 56 and a portion of Lot 57 (addressed as 2726 SW 38th Terrace) was sold by 

HWSFLA, LLC to Seawind Properties, LLC  
 
March 6, 2007: A house on a portion of Lot 57 (addressed as 2728 SW 38th Terrace) by Samuel 

Blitz received a certificate of occupancy. 
 
July 20, 2018: Lot 56 and a portion of Lot 57 (addressed as 2726 SW 38th Terrace) was sold by 

Seawind Properties, LLC to WNCC, Inc.  
 
November 23, 2021: Maurizio Ferrara, on behalf of WNCC, Inc., applied for a single-family residential 

building permit for 2726 SW 38th Terrace. 
 
April 27, 2022: Maurizio Ferrara of Quality Home Estate, Inc., filed a variance application for 

WNCC, Inc. for relief from the minimum building width at the setback line 
requirement for 2726 SW 38th Terrace. 

 
Zoning History:  
 
The FLUC of the site was amended from Single-Family and Multi-Family to Single Family by Ordinance 39-
02. 
 
The site has always had single-family residential zoning.  
 
Similar Requests in the Surrounding Area: 
 
In 2005 the owner of 2728 SW 38th Terrace requested an 11-foot variance to the 80-foot minimum lot 
width requirement to construct a single-family residence on a lot 69 feet wide at the building line in a 
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Single-Family Residential (R-1B) District.  This property abuts the subject site to the west.  The Board of 
Zoning Adjustment and Appeals denied this request on December 6, 2005, by a vote of 5-2.   
 
Analysis: 
 
A variance is defined in LDC, Article 11 as “A departure from the terms of this ordinance pertaining to 
height, width, depth and area of structures and size of yards, and parking space and sign requirements, 
where such departure will not be contrary to the public interest, and where, owing to conditions peculiar 
to the property because of its size, shape or topography, and not as a result of the actions of the applicant, 
the literal enforcement of this ordinance would result in unnecessary and undue hardship.”  
 
Staff has reviewed this application based on the seven standards in LDC, Section 3.4.3 for variances.  The 
Comprehensive Plan was also reviewed for policies germane to this application.   
 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
zoning district.       

 
The site is irregular compared to most platted homesites due to a previous split of this site 
from a larger parent property (Figure 1).  While the site has sufficient area and depth, the 
site lacks the required width at the 25-foot front setback line.  Since the configuration of this 
site lacks sufficient width to allow development at or immediately behind the front setback 
line, special conditions exist that are not applicable to most properties in the R-1 District.  
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 

 
Figure 1.  Aerial of the subject property outlined in red along with surrounding sites. 
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2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.   
 

The subject site was unlawfully created by splitting a larger parent property in 2004 by a 
previous property owner without City approval.  The applicant acquired the site in 2018 and 
apparently was unaware of the history involving the alternation of the original boundaries of 
the site.  Since the boundaries of the site were altered by a previous owner, special conditions 
and circumstances exist that do not result from the actions of the applicant.        
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 

    
3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that is 

denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.     
 

The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege.  Due to the narrowness of 
this altered residential property in conjunction with the minimum width at the building line 
requirement, these two factors collectively contribute to a larger front setback for the 
subject property in absence of a variance when compared to most residential sites.  These 
conditions set this property apart from most similarly zoned parcels in the City.  
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 
 

4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the regulations would deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of these 
regulations and would cause or impart unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.   

 
Without the variance, the single-family dwelling will be required to achieve a minimum 
setback of 47.26 feet to comply with the minimum width at the building line requirement.  
This setback is 1.89 times the minimum setback standard that is considerably greater than 
most R-1-zoned sites.  As the depth of the site is 125 feet, which represents the standard 
depth for most platted homesites in Cape Coral, the increased setback required to achieve 
compliance with the minimum 80-foot lot width at the building setback will substantially 
diminish the pool area shown on the site plan.  
 
While general house plans for many sites can be altered with no or little additional cost borne 
by the owner, in this instance the applicant has incurred documented expenses of about 
$100,000 towards the design of the house and purchase of construction-related materials 
that is further discussed under Standard #5. below.  The loss of this money should a redesign 
of the house be required would constitute an undue financial hardship on the applicant.    
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 
 

5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of 
the land, building, or structure.    

 
Based on the applicant’s Letter of Intent, the homebuilder met with Planning staff to discuss 
dimensional requirements for the site.  After meeting with City staff, the homebuilder 
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apparently believed the house could be designed to comply with City dimensional standards.  
A custom design was commissioned for the site consistent with desires expressed by the 
client.  During this period, the homebuilder ordered materials coinciding with the filing of a 
building permit with the City on November 23, 2021.  This action was taken so materials 
would be available once the permit was issued by the City.  The building permit, however, 
was later rejected by the City because the site did not have adequate width at the proposed 
setback line.  This rejection occurred after the homebuilder had spent a considerable amount 
of money on the design of the house and the purchase of construction-related materials.   
 
The applicant has provided records showing $101,852.51 has been spent to date on the 
design and materials associated with the house.  Since this project involves a custom house, 
the design and materials of the house cannot be easily transferred to another site or 
prospective buyer.  Given the substantial investment demonstrated by the applicant that 
involves nonrefundable services and materials, the applicant’s request constitutes the 
minimum variance necessary to make reasonable use of the land.  While it appears a new 
house design could be ordered to achieve compliance with all dimensional standards of the 
site, this action would be unreasonable given the expenses already incurred towards the 
construction of the proposed house as well as the added expenses required for additional 
building materials and a new design.  Should the requested variance be denied, the applicant 
would incur an unreasonable financial hardship for the reasons outlined above if compliance 
with the 80-foot minimum lot width requirement is imposed.  
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 
 

6. That granting the variance will not change the use to one that is not permitted in the zoning district 
or different from other land in the same district.  

 
The variance will not result in a change in the use of the property.  As single-family dwellings 
are a permitted use in the R-1 District, this variance will not result in the permitting of a use 
on the site that is prohibited in this zoning district.     

 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 

 
7. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of these 

regulations, and that the variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise 
detrimental to the public welfare.  

 
The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the 
Land Development Code.  The applicant will meet all other dimensional requirements 
including all building setbacks.  The applicant proposes a front setback of 32.68 feet that is 
1.3 times the minimum setback required for sites with R-1 zoning.  This variance, if granted, 
should not have an adverse effect on properties in the immediate vicinity of the site.   
 
Recommended finding: Standard MET by the applicant 
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Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan 
 
This request is consistent with the following objective and policy. 
Future Land Use Element 

Policy 1.15: Land development regulations adopted to implement this comprehensive plan will be 
based on, and will be consistent with, the standards for uses and densities/intensities as described in the 
following future land use classifications.  Table 1 shows the zoning districts which are consistent with 
and implement the respective future land use map classifications… 

Staff comment:  Table 1 appearing in Policy 1.15 shows that the R-1 District is consistent with the Single 
Family FLUC. 

Policy 1.15a:  Single Family Residential:  Densities not to exceed 4.4 units per acre, except for micro-
cottage communities.   
 
Staff comment:  The site is ±10,087 sq. ft. and following the issuance of a certificate of occupancy will 
have one single-family dwelling that equates to a density of 4.3 units per acre that is less than the 
maximum of 4.4 units per acre allowed by the Single Family FLUC. 
 
Recommendation:  

 
Since the variance meets all seven standards for considering such requests, staff recommends approval 
of the requested variance with the following conditions.    
 

Conditions of Approval 
 

1. The variance grants the property owner relief from the minimum 80-foot lot width at the building 
setback line requirement.  This variance does not grant the applicant relief from any other 
dimensional standard appearing in the LDC for the R-1 District. 
 

2. The Petitioner shall reimburse the City of Cape Coral for the cost of recording this variance with 
the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court.  

 
3. The City shall record this resolution with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court following the 

receipt of the recording fees from the Petitioner.   
 
Staff Contact Information 
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator 
PH:  239-242-3255/Email:  mstruve@capecoral.net  
 
 

mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
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AGENDA REQUEST FORM
CITY OF CAPE CORAL

Item Number: 2.B.
Meeting Date: 9/13/2022
Item Type: HEARINGS

 

TITLE:
Case #RZN22-000024*; Address: 1216, 1222 & 1302 SE 8th Place; Applicant: Centrum Place
LLC

REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approve or Deny

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:
RZN22-000024 is a applicant initiated request for rezoning three parcels from  Professional (P)
zoning to Multi-family Low (RML) zoning. The three parcels total an area of +/- 40,992 sq. ft., or
0.94 Acres, and are addressed as 1216, 1222, and 1302 SE. 8th PL.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT:

 1. Is this a Strategic Decision?  No
  If Yes,  Priority Goals Supported are listed below.  
  If No, will it harm the intent or success of the Strategic Plan?  No

RECOMMENDATIONS:
City Planning Staff Recommendation: Approval

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Vince Cautero, Director of Development Services, 574-0600

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCES(S)/BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS:
N/A

 1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?  No

PREPARED BY:
Brienne Cherry, Planning
Technician  Division- City

Planning  Department- Development
Services 

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
1. Novus Packet Backup Material
2. Power Point Presentation Backup Material



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY PLANNING DIVISION 

REZONING APPLICATION 

For Internal se Only 

Tel. (239) 574-0553 
Fax (239) 574-0591 

P.O. Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

NOTE TO APPLICANT: The completed application must be legible, and all items must be provided at 
the time of submission. 

REZONING REQUIREMENTS 
1. 0Applicant's portion of request shall be typewritten, and signature notarized. 

• All forms (Application, Acknowledgement Form, Authorization to Represent) must be signed 
by the property owner or the applicant. If the Authorized Representative is an attorney, the 
application and the Acknowledgement Form may be signed by the attorney and an 
Authorization to Represent Form is not required. 

• If there are any deed restrictions on the property, a copy of the restrictions wi ll be required. 
2. lv'lletter of intent stating the actual request and why the request is being made. 
3. Certified survey done within past six (6) months MAY be required. 
4. If the subject property is within 500 feet of any County properties, the applicant 

must provide a typewritten list of all affected property owners within the area. The 
list must prepared in label format and contain the following information; name, 
address, city, and zip-code. 

5. V Please refer to Rezones Section 3.4.6. (page 7) for additional required documentation. 

NOTE: In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the 
applicant (ORD 39-03, Sec. 3.4.6.). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to 
hearing. 

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to 
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. 
Until this fee is paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected 
property that will prevent the city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, 
certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for any property covered by the Resolution or 
Ordinance. 

It is required that appl icant and/or representative attend both the hearing examiner and city 
council meetings. 
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C DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY PLANNING DIVISION 

REZONE REQUEST 

Tel. (239) 57 4-0553 
Fax (239) 574-0591 

P. 0 . Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

FEE $2,050.00 first 3 acres plus $220.00 each additional acre over 3 up to 20 acres; $22.00 per acre over the 
first 20 acres. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant (ORD 
39-03, Sec. 3.4.6). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to hearing. 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 

Location/Address 1216 & 1222 & 1302 SE 8th Place 

Strap Number See attached list Unit22 Block 808 Lot (s) 7-14 

Plat Book 14 Page 5 Future Land Use Mixed Use (MX) 

Current Zoning Professional (P) Proposed Zoning Multifamily Low(RML) 

PROPERTY OWNER (SJ INFORMATION 

Owner Centrum Place LLC Address 13155 SW 42nd Street #200 

Phone 305-632-5383 cityMiami 

Email manclar@bellsouth.net State FL Zip 33175 

Owner Address 

Phone City 

Email State Zip 

APPLICANT INFORMATION (ff different from owner} 

Applicant Address 

Phone City 

Email State Zip 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE INFORMATION (ff AoolicableJ 

Representative Joe Mazurkiewicz/BJM Consulting Address PO Box 101655 

Phone 239-470-5778 City Cape Coral 

Email joe@bjmconsult.com State FL pp 33910 

Last revised_ 10_20_2021 (subject to change) Page 2 of 7 



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY PLANNING DIVISION Tel. (239) 574-0553 

Fax (239) 574-0591 
P.O. Box 150027 

Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign al l applicable 
forms in his/her corporate capacity. 

(ALL SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape 
Coral and to all applicable Federal , State, and County laws and certifi es that al l information supplied is 
correct to the best of their knowledge . 

Centrum Place, LLC 

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) 

Miguel Rod riguez 
OWNER'S NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) 

OWNER'S NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) OWNER'S SIGNATURE 

APPLICANT NAME (TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT SIGNATURE 

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when I receive a 
copy of the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings. 

STATE OF £UJ!ltiM: 
I 

COUNTY OF /JVrifll /~ ]).Au., 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means of~physical presence orOonline 

notarization , this c<CJ day of rff/4,l , 2022.. by f'diLJ., flt>~~uev who 

me or produced __________ as identification . 

-~ ·,iic-. ONIEL GRAVERAN 
,),,~\ Notary Public - State of Florida 
rR! Commission # HH 025920 

J>Ffl..~/ My Comm. El<pires Sep 13, 202'4 
... Bondtd throu~h National Notary Assn. 

Exp Date: OCf /,!,/~01 
Signature of notary Public: 

Printed Name of Notary Publ ic: 

Last revised_ 10_20_ 2021 (subject to change) Page 3 of 7 



Tel. (239) 574-0553 

Fax (239) 574-0591 
P.O. Box 150027 

Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(S) 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT Joe Mazurkiewicz/BJM Consulting 
(Name of person giving presentation) 

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST BEFORE THE HEARING EXAMINER 
AND CITY COUNCIL. 

UNIT_2_2 _ BLOCK_8_08 __ LOT(S) 7-11/ SUBDIVISION Cape Coral -~---------

OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION -------------------------

LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA. 

Centrum Place, LLC d, 
PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) PR & title) 

Miguel Rodriguez 
PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) 

STATE OF U4/vf()k 
J 

COUNTY OF tf fll'r,., I- h,oe,_,. 
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe before me, by means of~hysical presence orOonline 

not~riz · · :;p,'ht day of ~ , 20~.l,, by hdttut.Li<uJC'1 ul Y' who 

is personally known t me or produced __________ as identification . 

Exp Date: oq /c, l},/2: i-commissio mber: J-1)-j 0.J. f,'j,;l lJ 
( I 

.. -(;if,,,:·•... ONIEL GRAVERAN 
H'f."'.:i~:\ Notary Public - State of Florida Signature of notary Publ ic: 
'--°JJ#i(/ My ~:;'.s~~r~~~e~W

2f 024 
Bonded through National Notary Assn . Printed Name of Notary Public: 

Note: Please list all owners . If a corporation , please supply the City Planning Division with a 
copy of corporation papers . 

Last revised_ 10_20_2021 (subject to change) Page 4 of 7 



I 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM 

Tel. (239) 574-0553 
Fax (239) 574-0591 

P. 0 . Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when I receive a 
copy of the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings. 

I acknowledge that I, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the 
Hearing Examiner and City Council. 

I will have the opportunity at the hearing to present information pertaining to my request that may not be 
included in my application . 

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any 
work performed within the thi rty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at 
the applicant's risk. 

I understand I am responsible for all fees , including advertising and recording costs. All fees are to be 
submitted to the City of Cape Coral with the application. 

By submitting this appl ication , I acknowledge and agree that I am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to 
inspect the subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes 
reasonably related to th is appl ication and/or the permit for which I am applying. 

I her by ac nowledge that I have read and understood the above affidavit on the ol...9' Day 

of-'-'=,t,#L--'-------' 20 ~ ;l.., . 

Centrum, LLC MIGUEL 
CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME OWN 

0 
r 

STATE oF RJDnk 
COUNTY OF )1/ (1>,y,4.,. b?n, ~ 

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribe by means of~ysical rr sence or Oonline 

~ ~ __1::!:!=~~-=---~~ ..:....L_ day of ____,,.,;-F----=--=-----' 2Q:).-~ by I' lJ h who 

e or produced _________ _ 

xp Date 0, bb !:)o), f 

Printed Name of Notary Public: 

Last revised_ 10_20_ 2021 (subject to change) Page 5 of7 



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY PLANNING DIVISION 

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LDC, Section 3.1.11F.6) 

Tel. (239) 574-0553 
Fax (239) 574-0591 

P.O. Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the Hearing 
Examiner and to staff no later than three business days prior to the hearing of the appl ication . Th is requirement 
includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing. 

l 
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED) 

Printed Name of Notary Public: 

Last revised_ 10_20_2021 (subject to change) Page 6 of 7 



DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY PLANNING DIVISION 

REZONES REGULATIONS 

Tel. (239) 574-0553 
Fax (239) 574-0591 

P.O. Box 150027 
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027 

A. Manner of Initiation. Applications for a change in zoning may be initiated in the following manner: 

1. The City Council upon its own motion; 
2. The Planning and Zoning Commission upon its own motion ; 
3. The property owner(s) of at least fifty-one percent of the land in the proposed rezone area; 
4. The City Manager for a City initiated rezone; or 
5. The Community Development Department, following approval of a similar use 

determination. 

B. Review Criteria. An appl ication for a rezone shall be reviewed in accordance with the following 
criteria: 

1. Whether the proposed zoning district proposed is consistent with the City Comprehensive 
Plan; 

2. Whether the full range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible 
with existing uses in the area under consideration ; 

3. Whether the range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible with 
existing and potential uses in the area under consideration ; 

4. Whether the proposed zoning district will serve a community need or broader public 
purpose; 

5. The characteristics of the proposed rezone area are suitable for the uses permitted in the 
proposed zoning district; and 

6. Whether a zoning district other than the district requested will create fewer potential 
adverse impacts to existing uses in the surrounding area. 

C. Effective date of approval. A rezone shal l take effect upon City Council adoption of the ordinance 
approving the rezone . 

D. New application after denial. No application for a rezone which has been previously denied by the 
City Council shall be accepted for at least one year after the date of denial. An application to 
rezone property to a designation that is different than the designation which was denied by the 
City Council , will be accepted and considered without consideration of time since the previous 
application was denied . 

Last revised_ 10_ 20_ 2021 (subject to change) Page 7 of 7 
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Straps for Rezoning for 1216 & 1222 & 1302 SE 8th Place 

19-44-24-C4-00808.0070 

19-44-24-C4-00808.0100 

19-44-24-C4-00808.0130 



Detail by Entity Name 
i . ~ 

https://searclLSunbiz.org/lnquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetai ... 

DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS 

1.Jr /1 1 1<.J r4 
~CJ? r,;rJl,,.J_'l'JrJ! C 

Department of State / Division of Corporations I Search Records / Search b'i..E!J!L~ I 

l of2 

Detail by Entity Name 
Florida Limited Liability Company 

CENTRUM PLACE, lLC 

Filing lnfonnation 

Document Number 

FEI/EIN Number 

Date Filed 

State 

Status 

Last Event 

Event Date Filed 

Event Effective Date 

PrinciJ!al Address 

13155 SW 42 STREET 

STE. 201 

MIAMI, FL 33175 

Changed: 04/28/2011 

Mailing Address 

L05000103453 

20-3988002 

10/20l2005 

FL 

ACTIVE 

CANCEL ADM DISS/REV 

11/09/2006 

NONE 

13155 SW42 SlREET#200 

MIAMI, FL 33175 

Changed:07/05/2017 

Registered Agent Name & Address 

KLEIN, RONALD G 

4340 SHERIDAN STREET 

STE. 201 

HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021 

Address Changed: 04/28/2011 

Authorized Person(s) Detail 

Name & Address 

TrtleMGR 

KLEIN, RONALD G 

4340 SHERIDAN SlREEf, SUITE 102 

HOLLYWOOD, FL 33021 
6/23/202 , 10:34 AM 



Detail by Entity Name ' ~ 

Trtle MGR 

RODRIGUEZ, MIGUEL 

12861 SOUTHWEST 74TH STREET 

MIAMI, FL 33183 

Title Manager 

San Roman, Eduardo, Sr. 

13155 SW 42 STREET #200 

MIAMI, FL 33175 

AnnualReRQm 

Report Year 

2019 

2020 

2021 

Document Ima~ 

Filed Date 

04/08/2019 

06/09./2020 

05/31/2021 

05/31/2021 - ANNUAL REPORT 

06/09/2020 - ANNUAL REPORT 

04/08/2019 - ANNUAL REPORT 

03/28/2018 - ANNUAL REPORT 

07/05/2017 -ANNUAL REPORT 

04/20/2016 - ANNUAL REPORT 

04/23/2015 ANNUAL REPORT 

04/28/2014 -ANNUAL REPORT 

03/22/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT 

03/08/2012 -ANNUAL REPORT 

04/28/2011 -ANNUAL REPORT 

03/10/2010 - ANNUAL REPORT 

04/26/2009 - ANN AL REPORT 

08/18/2008 -ANN AL REPORT 

06/06/2007 - ANNUAL REPORT 

11/09/2006 REINSTATEMENT 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

VieN image in PDF format 

10/20/2005 - Florida Limited Liabilites ... l __ VieN __ ima_ g_e_in_ PD_F_ fo_rma_ t _ ___, 

https://search.sunbiz.org/lnqui.ry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetai ... 

Floria_.,,._,_.,,.~ 

1 of 2 6/23/2022. I 0:34 AM 



JnllDC nirce, rnqmry I Lee Loumy nopc:rty Appr,usa- llllpS:/IWWW.ICqla.mg/UISpUly~.aspxr rouoUFIUI I ILL/ 

Lee County Property Appraiser Tax Year I 2021 v 

Previous Parcel Number Next Parcel Number Tax Estimator Cape Coral Fees Tax Bills 
Print 

Property Data 
STRAP: 19-44-24-C4-00808.0070 Folio ID: 10171227 

Generated on 6/23/2022 10:42 AM 

Owner Of Record - Sole Owner 

CENTRUM PLACE LLC 
13155 SW42ND ST#200 
MIAMI FL 33175 

Site Address 
Sile Address maintained by E911 Program Addressing 

1216 SE 8TH PL 
CAPE CORAL FL 33990 

Property Description 
Do not use for legal documents! 

CAPE CORAL UNIT 22 
BLK 808 PB 14 PG 5 
LOTS 7 8 + 9 

Image of Structure 

fj Current Wor1c.ing Values ijl 

Just 
Attributes 

Land Units Of Measure e 
Units e 
Total Number of Buildings 

Total Bedrooms I Bathrooms 

1st Year Building on Tax Roll e 

Historic Designation 

Exemptions 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:42 AM 

•iJ Values (2021 Tax Roll) '~ 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:42 AM 

Taxing Authorities 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:42 AM 

Sales I Transactions e 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:42 AM 

46,116 

SF 

15372.00 

0 

0 

N/A 

No 



llllDC nn:ct lllqlllly I Lee L«-y nopaty AJJ1D1S1<r IIIIJl5CllltWW.Jeqla.orglUISpla)I UISfAj l an:U . ..spX'{l'ObOllJ= I UI / I L.a, 

Lee County Property Appraiser 
Tax Year j 2021 v 

Previous Parcel Number Next Parcel Number Tax Estimator Cape Coral Fees Tax Bills 
Print 

Property Data 
STRAP: 19-44-24-C4--00808.0100 Folio ID: 10171228 

Generated on 6/23/2022 10:44 AM 

Owner Of Record - Sole Owner 

CENTRUM PLACE LLC 
13155 SW 42ND ST #200 
MIAMI FL 33175 

Site Address 

(ChanqeAddress) 

Sita Address maintained by E911 PrlJIIAIII Addressing 

1222 SE 8TH PL 
CAPE CORAL FL 33990 

Property Description 
Do not us. for legal cfocuments! 

CAPE CORAL UNIT 22 
BLK 808 PB 14 PG 5 
LOT 10 THRU 12 

Image of Structure 

i, Current Wor1cing Values i)\ 

Just 
Attributes 

Land Units Of Measure e 
Units e 

Total Number of Buildings 

Total Bedrooms I Bathrooms 

1st Year Building on Tax Roll e 
Historic Designation 

Exemptions 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:44 AM 

·v Values (2021 Tax Roll) r;, 

Generated on 6fl.3/2022 10:44 AM 

Taxing Authorities 
Generated on 6fl.3/2022 10:44 AM 

Sales / Transactions e 
Generated on 6fl.3/2022 10:44 AM 

46,116 

SF 

15372.00 

0 
0 

NIA 

No 
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Lee County Property Appraiser Tax Year I 2021 v 

Previous Parcel Number Next Parcel Number Tax Estimator Cape Coral Fees Tax Bills 
Print 

Owner Of Record - Sole Owner 

CENTRUM PLACE LLC 
13155 SW42ND ST#200 
MIAMI FL 33175 

Site Address 

Property Data 
STRAP: 19-44-24-C4-00808.0130 Folio ID: 10171229 

Generated on 6/23/2022 10:47 AM 

tplanqeAddlessl 

Silll Address l11lllin1Hled by E911 Prognm Addrasir1g 

1302 SE 8TH PL 
CAPE CORAL FL 33990 

Property Description 
Do not use tor legal documents! 

CAPE CORAL UNIT 22 
BLK.808 PB 14 PG 5 
LOTS 13 + 14 

.. ,. Current Working Values 'n; 
Just 

Attributes 

Land Units Of Measure o 
Units o 

Total Number of Buildings 

Total Bedrooms I Bathrooms 

1st Year Building on Tax Roll o 
Historic Designation 

Exemptions 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:47 AM 

•i, Values (2021 Tax Roll) ~ 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:47 AM 

Taxing Authorities 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:47 AM 

Sales / Transactions o 
Generated on 6/23/2022 10:47 AM 

30,744 

SF 

10248.00 

0 

0 

N/A 

No 



Consulting, Inc. 

, r. 
President 
PO Box 101655 
Cape Coral, FL 33910 

June 23, 2022 

Mr. Vince Cautero, Director 
Department Community Development 
City of Cape Coral 
PO Box 150027 
Cape Coral FL 33915-0027 

RE: Centrum Place, LLC Zoning Request 

Dear Mr. Cautero, 

I elephone 239-470-51/t! 
Email: joe@bjmconsult.com 

BJM Consulting, Inc. represents Centrum Place, LLC, the owner of a parcel 
of land located in Southeast Cape Coral. The address of the property is 
1216& 1222 SE 8th Place. Please accept this as our Letter of Intent for a 
request to change the Zoning from Professional (P) to Multifamily RMM. 

The site is made up of two parcels both fronting on SE 8th Place and is 
40,992 sq. ft. , .94 +/- acres, its future land use is MX (Mixed Use), and 
existing zoning is Professional (P). The site is located in the Infill area and 
is serviced by all three utilities. 

We are requesting a zoning change of the entire site from the existing 
Professional (P) (Multifamily to RML (Multifamily 16 units/acre). The site is 
just south of Nicholas Parkway and part of the area known as City 
Centrum. The site and is surrounded on three sides by Multifamily (RML) 
zoning and developments with professional zoning and uses to the north. 
As such this application will allow for a project to be built that is extremely 
compatible with the surrounding community. 

The site meets all six of the review criteria to support the rezoning to RML. 



• The proposed rezoning is consistent with the comprehensive plan 
and the underlying land use of MX (Multifamily) and the site does not 
meet the one acre requirement necessary to support RMM rezoning. 

• The site fronts on SE 8th Place and is surrounded by existing 
multifamily developments. 

• The full range of multifamily uses allowed in the RML zoning are 
consistent and compatible with the surrounding existing 
developments. 

• The RML zoning will help meet the identified need for market priced 
apartments with the Cape. 

• The development allowed by the RML zoning will be compatible with 
the existing surrounding developments. 

• The RML zoning as one of the residential zoning categories allowed 
in the MX mixed use land use, and assembly of the three parcels into 
one site for development, will allow for less driveways along SE 8th 

Place and provide a development with fewer potential adverse 
impacts on the surrounding uses. 

The location of the parcel along with its limited size make it a well-qualified 
candidate for the RML Zoning. 

Please let us know if you have any questions or concerns regarding this 
application. 

Sincerely, 

Joe Mazurkiewicz, Jr. Ph.D. 
President, BJM Consulting, Inc. 
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PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
Wednesday, August 10, 2022 

Case No.: RZN22-000024 Page 1 of 9 August 10, 2022 
 

 

Case No.: RZN22-000024  Prepared By: Anthony Santora, Associate Planner 
 

Property 
Location: 

1216 & 1222 & 1302 SE 8th Place  
Applicant / Property Owner 

 

   Name: Centrum Place LLC 

Authorized Representative  Address: 13155 SW 42nd Street, #200 

Name: Joe Mazurkiewicz / BJM Consulting   Miami, FL. 33175 
Address: PO Box 101655, Cape Coral, FL. 33910  Phone No.: 305-632-5383 

Phone No.: 239-470-5778  Email: manclar@bellsouth.net 
 

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:  

 
This is an applicant-initiated request for re-zoning.   
 
The applicant has requested re-zoning from the 
current Professional (P) zoning to a proposed 
Multifamily Low (RML) zoning for (3) parcels totaling 
+/- 40,992 SF or 0.94 Acres. 

MAP SOURCE: City of Cape Coral 
 

Existing Zoning Existing Land Use Proposed Zoning Site Improvements Size of Property 
     

Professional  
(P) 

Mixed Use 
(MX) 

Multi-Family Low 
(RML) 

None 
40,992 SF 
0.94 Acres 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
  

Conditions: None 
 

C A S E  O V E R V I E W  
 

Background: ▪ All parcels in question share a single owner (the Applicant) 
▪ Parcels were originally zoned multi-Family and no change to the FLU is being proposed 

Positive Aspects of 
Application: 

▪ The proposed use will create more opportunity for multifamily housing in the city 
▪ Proposed use will fit character of neighborhood (residential) 

Negative Aspects of 
Application: 

▪ Loss of potential commercial development 

Mitigating Factors: ▪ Lots are not on Arterial or Collector Roadway (Local Road frontage) 
▪ Properties have low depth not suited for commercial development 

  

 



 

PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT 
Wednesday, August 10, 2022 

Case No.: RZN22-000024 Page 2 of 9 August 10, 2022 
 

 

S I T E  I N F O R M A T I O N  

Street Addresses: 1216 & 1222 & 1302 SE 8th Place 
  

Urban Service Area: Infill 
  

City Water & Sewer: City Water: Yes  City Sewer: Yes 
  

Right-of-Way Access: The site(s) are accessible from SE 8th Place, a paved (2) lane local roadway. 
  

STRAP Number(s): 19-44-24-C4-00808.0070  |  19-44-24-C4-00808.0100  |  19-44-24-C4-00808.0130 
  

Block / Lot(s): Block: 808  Lot(s): 7-14 
  

Subdivision: Cape Coral 
  

Site Area: SQ. FT. (+/-): 40,992  Acres (+/-): 0.94 
  

Case Planner: Anthony Santora, Associate Planner 
  

Review Approved By:  
 

F U T U R E  L A N D  U S E  A N D  Z O N I N G  I N F O R M A T I O N  

Site: Future Land Use Zoning 

Current: Mixed Use (MX) Professional (P) 

Proposed: N/A (No Change) Multifamily Low (RML) 
   

 Surrounding Future Land Use Surrounding Zoning 

North: Commercial Professional (CP) Professional (P) 

South: 
Mixed Use (MX) 
Multiple Family Residential (MF) 

Residential Multifamily Low (RML) 

East: Mixed Use (MX) 
Residential Multifamily Low (RML) 
Professional (P) 

West: Mixed Use (MX) 
Residential Multifamily Low (RML) 
Professional (P) 

 

P U R P O S E  O F  R E Q U E S T  

The applicant has requested this re-zoning so as to allow for the development of new multi-family housing products 
which are more consistent with the existing character of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 

Z O N I N G  H I S T O R Y  

Block 808, Lot 7:  
Block 808, Lot 8-9: 
Block 808, Lot 10-14: 

R-3 (1989) ->  R-3 to P1 per Ord. 61-90 (1990) -> (FLU) MF to MX per Ord. 61-05 (2005) 
R-3 (1989) ->  (FLU) MF to MX per Ord. 61-05 (2005) ->  R-3 to P1 per Ord. 138-07 (2007) 
R-3 (1989) ->  (FLU) MF to MX per Ord. 62-03 (2003) ->  R-3 to P1 pr Ord. 138-07 (2007) 

The properties being analyzed  were originally zoned R-3 (Multifamily Residential) in 1969 and maintained that zoning 
when the zoning was officially adopted in 1989.  Block 808, Lot 7 was converted to P1 (Professional) in 1990 with the 
remainder of the lots being converted in 2007.  Additionally, the properties were converted from a Future Land Use of 
MF (Multifamily) to MX (Mixed Use) in 2003, for lots 10-14, and in 2005, for lots 7-9. 
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B A C K G R O U N D  

This is an applicant-initiated request where the applicant is the property owner of at least (51) fifty-one percent of the 
land in the proposed rezone area.  The applicant is the property owner of all (3) three parcels within the rezone and is 
seeking to rezone the property to allow for new multi-family development to take place. 
 
The parcels were originally zoned R-3 when the zoning code was adopted in 1989, and were modified at various times 
until the present, refer to Zoning History above.  The lots have remained vacant with no primary or accessory structures 
developed.  The surrounding RML properties around the area have developed with primarily duplex uses and single-
family homes in the remainder.  Additionally, the commercial properties to the north have developed with smaller scale 
commercial and professional developments.  Both developments have created a residential feel and character from the 
intersection of SE 8th PL. heading south.  New developments of Duplex units along the East of SE 9th PL. leave few vacant 
lots along the street and within the neighborhood.  

 

Aerial Map 
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Current Zoning Map 

 

 

Proposed Zoning Map 
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A P P L I C A T I O N  A N A L Y S I S  
 

Land Development Code Analysis: 

Staff reviewed this application based on the review criteria found in the City of Cape Coral Land Development Code, 
Section 3.4.6 for evaluating rezones.  This application was also reviewed based on the provisions of the Residential Multi-
Family Low (RML) district. Below will be found a breakdown of review criteria as well as an in-depth analysis of the 
proposed rezoning in based upon conformance with the criteria: 
 

1. Whether the proposed zoning district is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan; 

The proposed rezoning is consistent with the Mixed-Use Future Land Use classification as well as the goals 
and policies of the City Comprehensive Plan.  Refer below for a breakdown of Comp. Plan compliance. 

2. Whether the full range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible with existing uses in the 
area under consideration; 

The area around the proposed rezoning is currently both Professional (P) to the North and Residential 
Multi-family Low (RML) to East, South and West.  To the north, most sites are already developed with 
small scale commercial along Nicholas Parkway with a combination of small-scale multi-family and single-
family uses progressing moving south.  

The RML allows for a variety of residential uses, including single family and duplex units, with a low 
maximum density and limits on pervious surfaces which is compatible with the existing uses in the area 
and would maintain the character of the area if/when developed.  

3. Whether the range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible with the existing and potential 
uses in the area under consideration; 

The area around the proposed rezoning has been primarily built out with only a few vacant parcels 
remaining, and of those remaining vacant parcels, the majority are zoned Professional (P) and are either 
along Nicholas Parkway, Country Club Blvd., or Academy Blvd. The interior area consists of zoned RML 
uses and is close to 100% developed consisting of small-scale multi-family and single family uses. 

The uses allowed in the proposed RML district are in line with those established in the adjacent RML 
district, offering flexibility of product dependent on developer interest and market.  The allowed uses in 
the proposed RML district are consistent with the character of the small-scale commercial uses allowable 
in the Professional zoning district to the North as well.  Additionally, as the area continues to develop into 
the future, the proposed RML use will continue to be compatible with both the adjacent Professional uses 
and RML uses surrounding it; sharing the same use as the internal neighborhood, RML, while 
simultaneously matching the character of the uses allowable in the Profession district.  

4. Whether the proposed zoning district will serve a community need or broader public purpose; 

The city has a documented need for multi-family housing product as evidenced by Policy 1.7 of Chapter 4 
of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed rezoning will allow for a more diverse multi-
family housing product to be provided which would increase this stock adding to a net benefit for the 
community. 
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5. The characteristics of the proposed rezone area are suitable for the uses permitted in the proposed zoning district;  

The site is situated with frontage on SE 8th Pl, a local roadway, and is removed from the main intersection 
at a distance of +/- 250’-0”.  The surrounding area is primarily multi-family (mainly duplexes) with single 
family interspersed and contains small scale commercial development to the North, along or in close 
proximity to Nicholas Parkway.  The uses which are allowable in the RML zoning district will be in line with 
the not only the characteristics of the multi-family and single-family residential character of the 
neighborhood, but the small-scale commercial to the north as well. 

6. Whether a zoning district other than the district requested will create fewer potential adverse impacts to the existing 
uses in the surrounding area. 

Given the surrounding character of the neighborhood, mainly small-scale multi-family (duplexes) and 
small-scale commercial (professional offices), there is no other zoning district which would meet the 
character of the neighborhood and allow for the maximum amount of flexibility in uses consistent with 
that character then the RML being proposed.  The only other zoning district which allows for multi-family 
by right is the RMM (Residential Multi-Family Medium), however, this zoning district allows for both a 
greater density as well as a greater allowable height, both which would be out of scale with the 
neighborhood.  Additionally, the RMM district prohibits the development of single family and duplex, 
which constitute a majority of the makeup of the current neighborhood fabric and the min. lot size of 
RMM is 43,560, or 1 acre, which this property does not qualify for.  Given these factors the proposed 
zoning district of RML creates the least amount of potential adverse impact to the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 

Comprehensive Plan Analysis: 

Staff reviewed this application for compliance with Section 3.4.6(1) of the Land Development Code of the City of Cape 
Coral and for consistency with the Goals, Objectives and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Below will be found an in-
depth analysis of the proposed rezoning based upon the applicable Goals, Objectives and Polices: 

Chapter 3, Housing Element Goal: To provide good quality housing in safe, clean neighborhoods, offering a broad 
choice of options in both type (single family and multi-family) and tenure (owner and renter occupied) to meet 
the needs of present and future residents of the City, regardless of age or income status. 

Analysis: The proposed rezoning to a RML district will allow for the new development of by right residential  uses 
as well as the  flexibility to develop a wide range of said residential uses on the site. This will include the ability to 
produce single family developments as well as multi-family developments dependent on developer choice and 
marker needs.  This overall increase in housing availability and diversity is consistent with the goal of Chapter 3, 
Housing Element, of the City Comprehensive Code. 

Chapter 4, Future Land Use Element, Policy 1.7: The City has identified a shortfall of multi-family residential 
housing stock in the community.  To provide better guidance in identifying properties which are appropriate for 
multi-family residential develop, to reduce this shortfall, locational guidelines have been developed.  The following 
locational guidelines are as follows: 

1.) Proximity to Major Roadways. 
  To prevent the establishment of multi-family residential development far in the middle of 

predominantly single-family neighborhoods, an appropriate location for multi-family 
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residential development is adjacent to or within ¼ mile of major roadways such as arterial 
and collector roadways, as identified in Figure 7 City Roadway Classifications. 

   
2.) Proximity to non-residential land uses. 

  An important consideration for siting multi-family residential development is the need for 
multi-family residential uses to be in proximity to major employment centers.  Providing 
housing near commercial uses can result in shorter trips, lessen traffic generation by workers, 
and providing multiple transportation mode options (walking, bicycling, automobile, bus) for 
employees. 

An appropriate location for multi-family residential development is adjacent to or within ¼ 
mile of non-residential land uses such as the Commercial/Professional, Light Industrial, Mixed 
Use, Downtown Mixed, Pine Island Road District, or Commercial Activity Center future land 
use classifications. 

3.) Transitioning from commercial uses to less intense uses. 
  Multi-family residential uses have traditionally provided a role in buffering single-family uses 

or neighborhoods from nearby commercial development.  Multi-family residential 
development is often self-contained with parking lots which provide a physical barrier visually 
separating commercial uses, particularly the lighting and loading areas, from single-family 
residential uses, which is a benefit to the community. 

Therefore, an appropriate location for multi-family residential development is physically 
between single-family development and non-residential land uses, such as the 
Commercial/Professional, Light Industrial, Mixed Use, Downtown Mixed, Pine Island Road 
District, or Commercial Activity Center future land use classifications. 

4.) Assemblage opportunities and adjacency to existing multi-family residential. 
  Single, isolated pre-platted parcels provide little opportunity for larger scale multi-family 

residential development and contribute to the same ills that strip center commercial 
development offer; a proliferation of driveways onto major roadways. 

   
  Therefore, an appropriate location for multi-family residential development is a collection of 

properties of 3-acres or greater which provide multi-family assemblage opportunities, or for 
properties which alone are 3-acres or greater in size. Furthermore, consideration will be given 
to logical extensions from existing multi-family residential designated properties. 

Analysis: The proposed rezoning to RML meets all (4) four of the guidelines for multi-family zoning locations in 
the City of Cape Coral.  The proposed site sits 250’ (+/-) from an Arterial Roadway and is situated directly adjacent 
to both existing commercial uses (Professional, P) to the North and existing residential multi-family (RML) to the 
South, East and West.  The site also has the ability to serve as a buffer use to the neighborhood, as it transitions 
from the Commercial uses along Nicholas Parkway into the core residential neighborhood.  Additionally, the site, 
which consists of multiple standard or over standard lot sizes, is assembled under a single owner allowing for 
larger scale development of multi-family. When taken as an extension of the existing neighborhood, the site offers 
an assemblage opportunity greater than 3 acres. 

Furthermore, when examined through the Commercial Siting Guidelines of Policy 1.14 of Chapter 4 of the 
Comprehensive Plan, the possibilities for commercial development on the site lack necessary items to conform to 
the comprehensive plan.  The site while in close proximity to (2) two major intersections (+/- 600’) the site lacks 
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both the necessary access off of a City Parking area or an arterial or collector street.  The site also lacks the ideal 
250’ of depth to accommodate commercial development and while small scale commercial development could 
occur, the resultant, given the narrow layout of the parcels, would be a more strip center style which is in conflict 
with the goal of Policy 1.13, the discouragement of “strip commercial’ development.  Assemblage is also limited 
provided that the site is owned by a single entity and the surrounding adjacent sites are individually owned and a 
majority of them are already developed, inhibiting the inclusion of the site into a larger commercial development. 

Impact Analysis: 

Police & Fire Impacts: 

Fire: Property is served by Fire Station #2 district.  Proposed development is expected to generate less 
than (15) fifteen call(s) annually. Minimal impact to the department with no negative effects on service 
delivery.1 
 
Police: Property is served by police patrol zone CZ2.  Proposed development is expected to generate (12) 
twelve call(s) for service annually.  Minimal impact.2 

 

Conclusion: 

Given the analysis conducted in regard to the requested re-zoning application, the proposed re-zoning application seeking 
to change (3) three parcels from Professional (P) to Residential Multi-Family Low (RML) is consistent with the requirements 
for re-zoning from the LDC as well as the guidelines and policies of the Comprehensive Plan.  The proposed re-zoning 
request will be beneficial to the neighborhood with minimal adverse impacts and serves to maintain or enhance the 
health, safety, and welfare of the community.   

Therefore, it is the recommendation of staff that the proposed re-zoning application request be approved as submitted.  

 
1 Fire Impact determined through the City of Cape Coral Fire Department, 8/4/22. 
2 Police Impact determined through the City of Cape Coral Police Department, 8/4/22. 
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P U B L I C  N O T I F I C A T I O N  

This case will be publicly noticed as required by the City of Cape Coral Land Development Code, Section 3.1.10 as well 
as Florida Statute Chapter 163 and Chapter 166 (as applicable) and as further described below. 
 
Publication: A legal ad will be prepared and sent to the News-Press announcing the intent of the petitioners to rezone 
the property described within this report.  The ad will appear in the News-Press a minimum of (10) ten days prior to the 
public hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner.  Following the public hearing before the Hearing Examiner, the 
ad announcing the final public hearing before the City Council will appear once in the News-Press.  The ad will appear 
in the News-Press not less than (10) ten days prior to the date of the final public hearing before the City Council. 
 
Written Notice: Property Owners located within (500) five hundred feet from the property line(s) of the land which the 
petitioner(s) request to rezone will receive written notification of the scheduled public hearings.  These letters will be 
mailed to the aforementioned parties a minimum of (10) ten days prior to the public hearing scheduled before the 
Hearing Examiner. 
 
Posting of a Sign: A large sign identifying the case and providing salient information will be posted on the property, as 
another means of providing public notice of the rezoning request. 
 

 

 

 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N  
 

Planning staff has reviewed this request in accordance with Section 3.4.6 of the Land Development Code of the City of 
Cape Coral as well as the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan.  Through analysis of the proposed request and analysis 
of compliance with applicable criteria the Planning Division staff recommends Approval of the rezone request. 

 

Staff Contact Information 
 

 Anthony Santora, Associate Planner 

 Department of Community Development 

 Planning Division 

 Phone: (239) 573-3125 

 Email: asantora@capecoral.gov 









RZN22-00024
Cape Coral Hearing Examiner
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RZN22-00024
Applicant: Single Applicant / Property Owner(s)
Address: 1216, 1222 & 1302 SE 8th PL.
Location: Along SE 8th PL., near Nicholas PKWY E.
Size: +/- 40,992 SF.  |  +/- 0.94 Acres
Urban Services: Infill
Request: A rezone from P (Professional) to RML 

(Residential Multi-family Low)
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Site is (3) parcels in Central Cape Coral.
Site is located along a local roadway, SE 8th PL.
All (3) parcels currently vacant and undeveloped.
Site has access to Water, Sewer and Electrical Services.
Zoning: amended from R-3 to P in 1990 & 2007
FLU: amended from MF to MX in 2003 & 2005
Applicant LOI states that future development will be new 

multi-family housing (market priced apartments). 

Background Information
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Analysis – Land Development Code
Whether the proposed zoning district is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan
◦ Staff Response: The proposed zoning (RML) is consistent with the current FLUM

classification (MX) as well as the goals and policies of the City Comprehensive Plan.

Whether the full range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be 
compatible with existing uses in the area under consideration
◦ The RML district allows low density residential development including single family

detached, single family semi-detached, duplexes and multi-family.
◦ Area to the south, west and east is predominantly RML and developed with low

density residential units, mainly duplexes.
◦ Area to the north is predominately P and developed with low density professional &

commercial uses.
◦ Rezone will be compatible with existing uses in area under consideration. 
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Analysis – Land Development Code
Whether the range of uses allowed in the proposed zoning district will be compatible 

with existing and potential uses in the area under consideration 
◦ Majority of adjacent RML parcels already developed, with most P sites being 

developed with low scale commercial/professional uses.
◦ Low scale residential development allowable by RML on the site would complete 

infill in the core of the neighborhood with similar scale and type development.
◦ The RML district will be compatible with existing and potential uses in the area.

Whether the proposed zoning district will serve a community need or broader public 
purpose 
◦ The City has a well documented need for multi-family development.
◦ The RML zoning will allow the development of new low density residential stock, 

allowing for a more diverse stock in the city.
◦ The RML district will serve to provide for a community need.
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Analysis – Land Development Code
 The characteristics of the proposed rezone area are suitable for the uses permitted 

in the proposed zoning district
◦ The site is an assemblage of (3) parcels for 0.94 Acres, along a local 2 lane roadway.
◦ Site is removed from the main intersection of a Minor Arterial (Nicholas PKWY E) by +/-

250’-0” and buffered by Professional (P) zoned sites.
◦ The characteristics of the proposed area are suitable for the uses permitted.

Whether a zoning district other than the district requested will create fewer potential 
adverse impacts to existing uses in the surrounding area
◦ Surrounding neighborhood is low scale residential and zoned RML.
◦ Only other district allowing multi-family residential is RMM which is allows denser

developments and greater allowable height.
◦ The proposed RML district creates the least potential adverse impacts on the existing

uses in the surrounding area.
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Chapter 3, Housing Element Goal
To provide good quality housing in safe, clean neighborhoods, offering a broad choice of options in both type 
(single family and multi family) and tenure (owner and renter occupied) to meet the needs of present and future 
residents of the City, regardless of age or income status.

◦ Proposed RML district will allow for new development of residential uses on the site.
◦ Such uses include single-family as well as multi-family development.
◦ RML zoning will create an increase in overall housing availability and diversity in City.
◦ Consistent with the Goal of Chapter 3, Housing Element.

Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
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Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
Chapter 4, Policy 1.7

The City has identified a shortfall of multi-family residential housing stock in the community.  To provide better 
guidance in identifying properties which are appropriate for multi-family residential development, to reduce 
this shortfall, a locational guidelines have been developed. The following locational guidelines are as follows.

1.) Proximity to Major Roadway
2.) Proximity to non-residential land uses
3.) Transitioning from Commercial uses to less intensive uses.
4.) Assemblage opportunities and adjacency to existing multi-family residential.
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Chapter 4, Policy 1.7 
1.) Proximity to Major Roadways

To prevent the establishment of multi-family residential development far in the middle of predominately single-
family neighborhoods, an appropriate location multi-family residential development is adjacent to or within ¼
mile of major roadways such as arterials and collector roadways, as identified in Figure 7 City Roadway
Classifications.

◦ Proposed RML site is +/- 250’-0” from a minor Arterial Roadway (Nicholas Pkwy E).
◦ Proposed RML site is also within ¼ mile of (2) major intersections, one to the East 

(County Club BLVD & Nicholas PKWY) and one to the West (Cultural Park BLVD & 
Academy BLVD)

◦ Consistent with the Guideline 1 of Policy 1.7

Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
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Chapter 4, Policy 1.7 
2.) Proximity to non-residential uses

An appropriate location for multi-family residential development is adjacent to or within ¼ mile of non-
residential land uses such as Commercial/Professional, Light Industrial, Mixed Use, Downtown Mixed, Pine
Island Road District, or Commercial Activity Center future land use classifications.

◦ Proposed RML site is within ¼ mile of non-residential land uses, being directly 
adjacent to Commercial/Professional Future land uses to the north.

◦ Consistent with the Guideline 2 of Policy 1.7

Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
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Chapter 4, Policy 1.7 
3.) Transitioning from commercial uses to less intensive uses

Therefore, an appropriate location for multi-family residential development is physically between single-family
development and non-residential land uses, such as the Commercial/Professional, Light Industrial, Mixed Use,
Downtown Mixed, Pine Island Road District, or Commercial Activity Center future land use classifications.

◦ Proposed RML site is situated directly between current non-residential future land 
uses to the north (CP) and residential land uses to the south.

◦ Most of the residential land uses to the south are multi-family, however there existing 
single-family units and the zoning classifications allow for single family units to be 
constructed in the future.

◦ Consistent with the Guideline 3 of Policy 1.7

Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
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Analysis – Comprehensive Plan
Chapter 4, Policy 1.7 

4.) Assemblage opportunities and adjacency to existing multi-family residential
Therefore, an appropriate location for multi-family residential development is a collection of properties of 3-
acres or greater which provide multi-family assemblage opportunities, or for properties which alone are 3-acres
or greater in size. Furthermore, consideration will be given to logical extensions from existing multi-family
residential designated properties.

◦ The current site is +/- 0.94 acres and all owned by a single entity.
◦ Area to the south, east and west, abutting the property is shares the RML zoning and 

when combined as an extension and/or collection with the surrounding zoning, said 
area exceeds 3-acre size.

◦ Consistent with the Guideline 4 of Policy 1.7
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Chapter 4, Policy 1.13 & 1.14
Commercial Siting Guidelines

Analysis – Comprehensive Plan

- Major Intersection
- Adequate Depth

- Compactness
- Integration

- Assembly
- Intrusion

- Access
- Ownership Pattern

◦ The site is consistent with (3) components of the guidelines:
◦ Major Intersection, Assembly, Intrusion

◦ The site is inconsistent with (5) components of the guidelines:
◦ Adequate Depth, Compactness, Integration, Access, Ownership Pattern

◦ The site is a poor candidate for commercial/professional development



Given the analysis conducted regarding the requested re-zoning application, the
proposed re-zoning application seeking to change (3) parcels from Professional (P) to
Residential Multi-Family Low (RML) is consistent with the requirements for re-zoning
from the LDC as well as the guidelines and policies of the Comprehensive Plan. The
proposed re-zoning request will be beneficial to the neighborhood with minimal adverse
impacts and serves to maintain or enhance the health, safety and welfare of the
community.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of staff that the proposed re-zoning application
requested be approved as submitted.
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Recommendation



THANK YOU
any questions?
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